BOS Agreement 26-001

AGREEMENT NO. HR-22-04-A4

AMENDMENT HR-22-04-A4
| Original Agreement No. |[HR-22-04 |
| Amendment 1 IHR-22-04-A1]

| Amendment 2 |[HR-22-04-A2
| Amendment 3 |HR-22-04-A3

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO COUNTY OF MENDOCINO
AGREEMENT NO. HR-22-04

This Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. HR-22-04 is entered into by and between the
COUNTY OF MENDOCINO, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter
referred to as "COUNTY," and LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE, hereinafter referred to
as "CONTRACTOR," the date this Amendment is fully executed by all parties.

WHEREAS, Agreement No. HR-22-04 was entered into on January 18, 2022 (the “Initial
Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, First Amendment to Agreement No. HR-22-04 was entered into on
December 8, 2022 (the “First Amendment”) increasing the total amount by $3,520 for a
new total of $6,780; and

WHEREAS, Second Amendment to Agreement No. HR-22-04 was entered into on
December 27, 2023 (the “Second Amendment”) increasing the total amount by $3,700
for a new total of $10,570 and

WHEREAS, Third Amendment to Agreement No. HR-22-04 was entered into on January
15, 2025 (the “Third Amendment”) increasing the total amount by $3,700 for a new total
of $14,270 and

WHEREAS, upon execution of this document by COUNTY and CONTRACTOR, this
Fourth Amendment will become part of the Agreement and shall be incorporated therein;
and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of COUNTY and CONTRACTOR to extend the termination
date from December 31, 2025 to December 31, 2026; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of COUNTY and CONTRACTOR to increase the total amount
payable by $3,700 from $14,270 to $17,970; and

NOW, THEREFORE, we agree as follows:

1. The termination date set out in the Agreement is hereby extended from December
31, 2025 to December 31, 2026.
2. The total contracted amount set out in the Agreement is hereby increased by

1



$3,700 from $14,270 to $17,970;

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF
DEPARTMENT FISCAL/ﬁEVIEW:
/ 7

(1l . «"\.
By.__{ [A/A4L, J.'g(,{\__
DERARTMENT HEAD

Date: _312/10/2025

Budgeted: X] Yes [ |No
Budget Unit: 1320

Line Item: 862189
Org/Object Code: HR

Grant: [ ] Yes [X] No
Grant No. : N/A

COUNTY OF MENDOCINO

L i
y: Bernie Norvell
=SS Siie, Chair
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date:_01/06/2026

ATTEST:
DARCIE ANTLE, Clerk of said Board

By: M

Deputy’ ’ 01/06/2026

| hereby certify that according to the
provisions of Government Code section

25103, delivery of this document has been

made.

DARCIE ANTLE, Clerk of said Board

By: W

Deputy — ° 01/06/2026
INSURANCE REVIEW:

By: Yo Obydbe

Risk Management

Date: 12/10/202 5

CONTRACTOR/COMPANY NAME

By: %C//étw{/ é/“’)

SIGNATURE
Date: / Z z il D,_z, 02"’/

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR:

Liebert Cassidy Whitmore

6033 West Century Blvd., 5th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90015

By signing above, signatory warrants and
represents that he/she executed this
Agreement in his/her authorized capacity and
that by his/her signature on this Agreement,
he/she or the entity upon behalf of which
he/she acted, executed this Agreement

COUNTY COUNSEL REVIEW:

APPROVi AS TO FORM: Z /

COUNTY COUNSEL

Date: 12/10/202 5

EXECUTIVE OFFICEIFISCAL REVIEW:

s
Deput? CEO or Designee

Date: 12/10/2025

Signatory Authority: $0-25,000 Department; $25,001- 50,000 Purchasing Agent; $50,001+ Board of Supervisors

Exception to Bid Process Required/Completed []
Mendocino County Business License: Valid []




LieBerT CAssiDy WHITMORE

6033 WEST CENTURY BOULEVARD, 5TH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90045
T:310.981.2000 F:310.337.0837

December 10, 2025

Denise Bartolomei

Acting Assistant Human Resources Director
Mendocino County

501 Low Gap Road, Room 1326

Ukiah, CA 95482

Re: Mendocino County Consortium
Dear Mr. Bartolomei:
We look forward to another successful year with the Mendocino County Training Consortium. We are
pleased to provide the consortium with 3 (Three) days of group training workshops group workshops annually,

our digital newsletter and telephone consultation.

Enclosed is the invoice for the consortium year. You’ll note that the invoice covers the consortium as well
as any Liebert Library subscription your organization may have.

The annual workshop schedule will be sent out shortly.

Some members have requested information regarding our customized training. We provide training outside
of the consortium on a variety of topics, all of which can be customized to include your policies and procedures.
The rates vary depending on the presenter. We are willing to provide this customized training for an individual
Consortium Member or a group of agencies so that the rate can be pro-rated.

If you have any questions about this program or our services, do not hesitate to contact me at (310) 981-
2055 or cweldon@lcwlegal.com.

Very truly yours,

LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE

Cptte s bl
Cynthia S. Weldon
Director of Marketing and Training

Enclosures

Los Angeles | San Francisco | Fresno | San Diego!| Sacramento
www.lcwlegal.com





